

Court No. - 87

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 29843 of 2024

Applicant :- Satish Kumar

Opposite Party :- Union Of India And Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Ali Hasan, Istiyaq Ali

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Ashish Pandey, G.A.

Hon'ble Santosh Rai, J.

Learned counsel for the accused applicant submits that the accused applicant is in judicial custody since long.

Learned counsel for respondent no.2 submits that the prosecution witnesses have already been examined and the statement of accused under Section 313 Cr.P.C. has also been recorded before the trial court, whereas learned counsel for the accused applicant deny the said fact .

In view of the above, office is directed to call for the status report of the trial from the court concerned within ten days.

List on 2.9.2025.

Registrar (Compliance) to communicate the above order to the court concerned.

Order Date :- 19.8.2025

RA