



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 29843 of 2024

Satish Kumar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Union Of India And Another

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Ali Hasan, Istiyaq Ali
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Ashish Pandey, G.A.

Court No. - 87

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. Learned counsel for the accused-applicant is present. He submits that the present bail application is pending since long but learned counsel for opposite party no.2-NCB is not cooperating for the disposal of the bail application.
2. Today, Sri Ashish Pandey, learned counsel for opposite party- NCB has sent his illness slip.
3. From the perusal of the record, it appears that the present bail application is pending since long.
4. In view of above, last opportunity is granted to learned counsel for opposite party- NCB to argue the case.
5. List this case on 24.09.2025 within top ten cases.
6. It is made clear that in case the learned counsel for opposite party-NCB does not appear on the next date fixed to oppose the bail application, it may be presumed that he has no intention to oppose the bail application and the bail application may be decided as per law.

(Santosh Rai,J.)

September 17, 2025
Radhika